

KERALA STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD Ltd

(Incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956)

Registered Office: Vydyuthi Bhavanam, Pattom, Thiruvananthapuram – 695 004

CIN: U40100KL2011SGC027424 Web: www.kseb.in

Phone: +914712514.576, 9446008884

Email: dtkseb@kseb.in. dtkseb@gmail.com

ABSTRACT

Shifting and renaming of Transmission Construction Section, Kannanalloor under Transmission Circle, Kottarakkara as Transmission Construction Section, Mannar under Transmission Circle, Alappuzha - Sanctioned - Orders issued

Corporate Office (SBU-T)

B.O. (FTD) No. 177 /2024 [D(T&SO)/T2/ALP TC Section/24-25] Thiruvananthapuram

Dated:22-04-2024

Read: 1. Letter No. CETS/EE1/AEE3-TA/TC/2023-24/1480 dated 12.02.2024 of the Chief Engineer (Transmission South).

2. Note No. D(T,SO&P)/T2/ALP TC Section/2023-24/26362/2024 dated 03.03.2024 of the Director (T,SO&P) circulated among the Full Time Directors (Agenda No. 34-04/2024).

ORDER

The Chief Engineer (Transmission South), as per letter read as 1 st above, proposed creation of a new Transmission Construction Sub Division at Edappon and two new Transmission Construction Sections for the execution of various major capital works under Transmission Division, Mavelikkara.

At present, there is only one Transmission Construction Section viz. TC Section, Chengannur under Transmission Division, Mavelikkara for executing all works that are under execution / to be executed in near future under the Division. The Chief Engineer reported that this single TC Section, which is under Transmission Sub Division, Edappon with a working strength of one Assistant Engineer (Electrical) and one Sub Engineer (Electrical), alone cannot handle all the construction works and will affect the completion of projects within the stipulated time frame.

Hence, the Chief Engineer suggested creating one more TC Section under Mavelikkara Transmission Division for the timely completion of the many planned works, especially the upgradation of Mannar 33kV Substation and connected lines to 110kV, by shifting the existing TC Section, Kannanalloor (Office code: 9002) under Transmission Circle, Kottarakkara to Mavelikkara Division and renaming it as TC Section, Mannar. This TC Section will be under the administrative control of the Assistant Executive Engineer, Transmission Sub Division, Edappon. Other transmission construction activities under Transmission Division, Mavelikkara can also be managed and coordinated properly using the additional manpower.

Since TC Section, Kannanalloor has no major ongoing works at present and no employees are currently posted to that office, one Assistant Engineer (Electrical) and one Sub Engineer (Electrical) has to be posted for the functioning of new TC Section, Mannar. The Chief Engineer (Transmission South) suggested to deploy the team on working arrangement basis for the time being, from within his jurisdiction itself until permanent staff are posted as part of the General Transfer. The Chief Engineer (Transmission South) suggested to post Sri. Aneesh S. (Emp. Code 1066384), Assistant

/36334/2024

Engineer, presently working at Transmission Circle, Kottarakkara, who has adequate experience in transmission construction activities, to the proposed TC Section, Mannar on working arrangement basis and to outsource the place of Sub Engineer (Electrical), until alternate arrangements are made.

The Chief Engineer opined that the proposal for creation of new Transmission Construction Sub Division at Edappon and an additional Transmission Construction Section for the execution of all other works under Transmission Division, Mavelikkara can be considered later as and when the works progress.

Considering the importance, urgency of completion of the upgradation work of 33kV Substation, Mannar to 110kV and connected lines within the stipulated time frame and also that there will be no financial commitment to KSEBL on account of the formation of new Transmission Construction Section, the matter was circulated among the Full Time Directors for decision.

Having considered the matter in detail, the Full Time Directors, resolved to accord sanction for creating a new Transmission Construction Section under Transmission Division, Mavelikkara of Transmission Circle, Alappuzha, by shifting the existing TC Section, Kannanalloor (Office code: 9002) under Transmission Circle, Kottarakkara and renaming as TC Section, Mannar.

Orders are issued accordingly.

By Order of the Full Time Directors

LEKHA G

COMPANY SECRETARY

To:

The Chief Engineer (Transmission South)

Copy to

The Company Secretary/ Chief Engineer (IT,CR&CAPS)/ Financial Advisor/ Chief Internal Auditor

The TA to the Chairman & Managing Director / Director (Generation-

Civil) / Director (Distribution, Safety & SCM) / Director (Transmission, SO & Planning)/ Director (Generation - Electrical, REES, SOURA, Sports & Welfare)

The PA to Director (Finance & HRM)

The CA to Secretary (Administration)

Stock File

Forwarded / By Order

Assistant Executive Engineer